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 WARNING
To avoid injury, always read this Instructions For Use and accompanied documents before 
using the product. 

  Mandatory to read the Instructions For Use.

 
 

 
 



ENT-ACC101 ENT-
ACC101 

 
WARNING 

Do not exceed the Safe Working Load of 150kg (330 lbs.) 
 
Do not use the lifting poles to push or pull the bed.
 
Do not suspend other equipment from the lifting poles.
 
Only use the recommended chain and handle assembly, i.e. part number 20969. 
 
The lifting poles must be used as a set for proper use of ENT-ACC101.
 

accessory.
 
The lifting poles must be positioned so that the handle assembly hangs over the middle of the 
bed. 
 
Do not allow the chain and handle assembly to hang outside the perimeter of 
the bed.
 
To reduce the risk of patient entrapment, the head end panel must remain 

 
The bed should not be occupied by a patient while the lifting poles are being 

 
Before installing the lifting poles, check that the bed’s lifting pole sockets are 
not damaged in any way.
 
Ensure that the lifting poles and handle assembly are positioned to suit the 
size and medical needs of the patient.
 
The chain and handle assembly must not be used by persons under twelve years of age.
 
Inspect the chain, handle assembly and trapeze mount assembly regularly. If any sign of wear or 
damage is found, remove it from use immediately and replace the complete unit.

then the user or patient should report the serious incident to the medical device manufacturer 
or the distributor. In the European Union, the user should also report the serious incident to the 
Competent Authority in the member state where they are located.
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Installation and use

 

 
WARNING 

Do not adjust the chain while a patient is holding 
the handle.
Do not twist the chain through more than 180° as 
this may cause premature wear.
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Cleaning
 

WARNING
Remove the trapeze mount assembly from the lifting poles before cleaning.
Only use approved disinfectants and cleaning methods. Other products may cause degradation 
of the equipment and possibly premature failure.
Use all cleaners and disinfectants with care. Obey the manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Do not disinfect the trapeze mount assembly in a pressure chamber, autoclave or steam cleaner 
as this may damage the product.

Product weight (including trapeze mount assembly)

Spare Parts

Item Part Number Description QTY
1 1
2 3
3 2
4 1
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Symbol explanation
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End of Life Disposal
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Model ENT-ACC101 ENT-ACC101  
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Modellen ENT-ACC101 er en sengegalge, som er beregnet til at hjælpe plejemodtagere med at placere 
sig i sengen. ENT-ACC101 leveres med justerbar kæde og håndtag og egner sig til brug sammen med 
ArjoHuntleigh Citadel Plus bariatriplejesystem. 

 
ADVARSEL 

Overskrid ikke den sikre arbejdsbelastning på 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
 Brug ikke sengegalgerne til at skubbe eller trække sengen.
 
Ophæng ikke andre former for udstyr i sengegalgens stænger.
 
Brug kun den anbefalede kæde og det anbefalede håndtag, dvs. varenummer 20969. 
 
Sengegalgens stænger skal anvendes som sæt, for at ENT-ACC101 kan fungere korrekt.
 
Se brugsvejledningen til sengen for at bekræfte kompatibilitet, inden produktet  
tages i brug.
 
Sengegalgens stænger skal placeres, så håndtaget kommer til at hænge over midten af sengen. 
 
Lad ikke kæden og håndtaget hænge uden for sengens udvendige 
afgrænsning.
 
Reducer risikoen for, at plejemodtageren kommer til at sidde fast, ved altid at 
have hovedgærdet påsat, når sengegalgens stænger er monteret på sengen.
 
Der bør ikke ligge en plejemodtager i sengen, mens sengegalgens stænger 
monteres.
 
Inden sengegalgens stænger monteres, skal det kontrolleres, at sengens 
galgefatninger ikke er beskadiget på nogen måde.
 
Sørg for, at sengegalgens stænger og håndtaget placeres i overensstemmelse 
med plejemodtagerens størrelse og medicinske behov.
 
Kæden og håndtaget må ikke benyttes af personer, der er under 12 år gamle.
 
Efterse kæden, håndtaget og trapezophænget regelmæssigt. Hvis der konstateres nogen tegn  
på slitage eller beskadigelse, skal udstyret tages ud af brug, og hele enheden skal udskiftes.

brugeren eller plejemodtageren, så bør brugeren eller plejemodtageren rapportere den alvorlige 
hændelse til producenten af det medicinske udstyr eller forhandleren. I EU bør brugere også 
indberette den alvorlige hændelse til den kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor de 
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Installation og brug

Sæt sengegalgens stænger i fatningerne (1) i hovedenden 
af sengen, så den vandrette del af galgen kommer til at 

Drej galgen, så slidsen (2) kommer til at sidde over stiften  
i bunden af fatningen.

Når sengegalgen er monteret korrekt, vil indikatorlinjen (3) 
være på niveau med toppen af fatningen.

 
ind over den vandrette del af sengegalgens stænger. Sørg for, at hullerne i den øverste plade kommer  

Højden på håndtaget over sengen justeres ved at trykke 
den ønskede kædeløkke på den medfølgende ”s”-krog. 

 
ADVARSEL 

Juster ikke kæden, mens plejemodtageren holder 
fast i håndtaget.
Vrid ikke kæden mere end 180°, da dette kan 
medføre tidlig slitage.

stænger ud af fatningerne, og opbevar tilbehøret separat  
i forhold til sengen.

1
2

3

4

5

DA



Rengøring
 

ADVARSEL
Fjern trapezophænget fra sengegalgens stænger, før der udføres rengøring.
Brug kun godkendte desinfektionsmidler og rengøringsmetoder. Andre produkter kan forårsage 
forringelse af udstyret og muligvis tidligt produktsvigt.
Brug alle rengørings- og desinfektionsmidler med forsigtighed. Overhold producentens 
brugsvejledning.

 
da dette kan beskadige produktet.

Sengegalge: Se brugsvejledningen, der fulgte med til sengen.

Produktvægt (inkl. trapezophæng)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Reservedele

Vare Varenummer Beskrivelse ANTAL
1 AH1001111 1
2 Fingerskrue 3
3 Fastmonteret sengegalgestang 2

1
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Symbolforklaring

Se brugervejledningen Producent

Referencenummer Fremstillingsdato

Serienummer Tilbehørsvægt

CE-mærkning angiver 
overensstemmelse med  
Det Europæiske Fællesskabs 
harmoniserede lovgivning

Sikker arbejdsbelastning

Angiver, at produktet er medicinsk 
udstyr ifølge forordning (EU) 

Sortér elektriske og elektroniske 
komponenter til genanvendelse  
i overensstemmelse med 
2012/19/EF (WEEE)

Komponenter, som primært består af forskellige typer metal (indeholdende mere end 90 % metal  
efter vægt), f.eks. sejlbøjler, skinner, støtte til at sidde oprejst osv., skal genanvendes som metal.
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Das Modell ENT-ACC101 ist ein Patientenaufrichter, der es Patienten ermöglicht, ihre Position in ihrem  
Bett selbstständig zu verändern. Das Modell ENT-ACC101 ist mit einer einstellbaren Kette und einem 

Citadel Plus von Arjo. 

 
WARNUNG 

Die sichere Arbeitslast von 150 kg (330 lbs.) darf nicht überschritten werden. 
 
Den Patientenaufrichter nicht zum Ziehen oder Schieben des Bettes verwenden.
 
Hängen Sie keine anderen Geräte an den Patientenaufrichter.
 

 
Der Patientenaufrichter muss zur korrekten Benutzung des Modells ENT-ACC101  
als Komplettgarnitur eingesetzt werden.
 

 
bevor Sie dieses Zubehör verwenden.
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation des Patientenaufrichters  
die Aufnahmebuchsen des Betts auf Unversehrtheit.
 

dass sie der Größe und den medizinischen Bedürfnissen des Patienten 
entsprechen.
 

 
 

oder Schäden darf der Patientenaufrichter nicht mehr verwendet werden und muss vollständig 
ausgetauscht werden.

Hersteller des Hilfsmittels oder dem Händler melden. In der Europäischen Union sollte der 
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Montage und Verwendung

Setzen Sie den Patientenaufrichter so in jede  
der beiden Aufnahmen (1) am Kopfteil des Betts,  
dass sich der waagerechte Teil des Aufrichters  

 

Bei richtiger Montage des Patientenaufrichters  
 

auf Höhe der Aufnahmebuchse.

 
 

 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Verdrehen Sie die Kette nicht um mehr als 180°. 
Dies könnte zu frühzeitiger Abnutzung führen.

nehmen Sie den Patientenaufrichter aus den Aufnahmen 
und lagern Sie die Vorrichtung abseits des Betts.
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Reinigung
 

WARNUNG
Vor der Reinigung die Trapezaufhängung vom Patientenaufrichter abnehmen.
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich zugelassene Desinfektionsmittel und gehen Sie gemäß den 
üblichen Reinigungsmethoden vor. Die Verwendung anderer Produkte kann zu Zersetzung  
und vorzeitiger Abnutzung der Geräte führen.
Verwenden Sie alle Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel mit Vorsicht. Halten Sie sich  
an die Bedienungsanleitung des Herstellers.

Produktgewicht (inklusive Trapezaufhängung)

Ersatzteile

Artikel Teilenummer Beschreibung ANZ.
1 Baugruppe, Trapezaufhängung  1

2
Baugruppe, Patientenaufrichter  
wmit unveränderlicher Position

2

1
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Erklärung der Symbole

Siehe Bedienungsanleitung Hersteller

Seriennummer Datum der Herstellung

Seriennummer

 
weist auf die Übereinstimmung 
mit den harmonisierten 
Rechtsvorschriften der 

Sichere Arbeitslast

Weist darauf hin, dass das 

 
 

Entsorgung nach Ende der Lebensdauer
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El modelo ENT-ACC101 es un trapecio diseñado para ayudar a que los pacientes se acomoden por  
sí mismos en la cama. El ENT-ACC101 se suministra con un asa y una cadena ajustable y puede  
utilizarse con el sistema para cuidado bariátrico Citadel Plus de Arjo. 

 
ADVERTENCIA 

No supere la carga de trabajo segura de 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
No utilice los trapecios para empujar o tirar de la cama.
 
No utilice los trapecios para colgar otros equipos.
 
Utilice únicamente el conjunto de cadena y asa recomendado, es decir,  
la referencia 20969. 
 
Los trapecios deben utilizarse como un conjunto para un uso correcto  
del ENT-ACC101.
 

este accesorio.
 
Los trapecios deben colocarse de tal forma que el conjunto del asa quede suspendido sobre  
la parte central de la cama. 
 
No permita que el conjunto de la cadena y el asa sobresalga del perímetro  
de la cama.
 
Para reducir el riesgo de atrapamiento del paciente, el panel del cabecero 
deberá permanecer siempre colocado mientras los trapecios estén instalados 
en la cama.
 
La cama no podrá estar ocupada por ningún paciente durante la instalación 
de los trapecios.
 
Antes de instalar los trapecios, compruebe que los huecos para trapecios  
de la cama no tengan ningún tipo de daño.
 
Asegúrese de que los trapecios y el conjunto del asa estén colocados de tal 
forma que se ajusten a la envergadura y las necesidades médicas del paciente.
 
El conjunto de cadena y asa no debe ser utilizado por personas menores de doce años.
 
Inspeccione periódicamente el conjunto de cadena y asa, así como el conjunto del soporte del 
trapecio. Si detecta cualquier indicio de desgaste o daño, deje de utilizar de inmediato la unidad  
y sustitúyala por completo.
Si se produce un incidente grave en relación con este dispositivo sanitario que afecte al usuario 
o al paciente, el usuario o el paciente deberá informar acerca de este al fabricante del dispositivo 
sanitario o al distribuidor. En la Unión Europea, el usuario también deberá comunicar el incidente 
grave a las autoridades competentes del estado miembro en el que se encuentre.
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Instalación y uso

Introduzca los trapecios en cada hueco (1) del cabecero 
de la cama, con la parte horizontal de la barra suspendida 
sobre la parte central de la cama.

Gire la barra para que la muesca (2) se sitúe sobre  
el pasador de la parte inferior del hueco.

Si el trapecio se ha instalado correctamente, la línea 
indicadora (3) deberá situarse al mismo nivel que  
la parte superior del hueco.

Retire los pomos roscados (4) del conjunto del soporte del trapecio (5). Desde el cabecero de la cama, 
deslice el conjunto del soporte del trapecio (5) sobre la parte horizontal de los trapecios. Asegúrese  

encima de los trapecios. Fije los pomos roscados (4) al conjunto del soporte del trapecio (5). 

Para ajustar la altura del asa sobre la cama: presione 
la cadena de bucle que desee en el gancho en «S» 
suministrado. 

 
ADVERTENCIA 

No ajuste la cadena mientras el paciente esté 
sujetando el asa.
No retuerza la cadena más de 180°, puesto  
que podría provocar un desgaste prematuro.

trapecio, extraiga las barras de los huecos y almacene  
el accesorio en un lugar apartado de la cama.
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Limpieza
 

ADVERTENCIA
Retire el conjunto del soporte del trapecio de los trapecios antes de iniciar la limpieza.
Utilice únicamente desinfectantes y métodos de limpieza autorizados. El uso de otros  
productos podría causar la degradación del equipo y, posiblemente, averías prematuras.
Utilice todos los productos de limpieza y desinfectantes con cuidado. Siga las instrucciones  
de uso del fabricante.
No desinfecte el conjunto del soporte del trapecio en una cámara de presión, autoclave  
o limpiadora a vapor, porque podrían dañar el producto.

Trapecio: consulte las instrucciones de uso suministradas junto con la cama.

Peso del producto (incluido el conjunto del soporte del trapecio)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Recambios

Elemento Referencia Descripción CANT.
1 AH1001111 Conjunto, soporte del trapecio  

(pomos roscados incluidos)
1

2 KKX51060 Pomo roscado 3
3 AH1001055 2
4 AH1001056 Conjunto, asa del trapecio 1
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Explicación de los símbolos

Consulte el manual  
de instrucciones Fabricante

Número de referencia Fecha de fabricación

Número de serie Peso del accesorio

El marcado CE indica  
la conformidad con  
la legislación armonizada  
de la Comunidad Europea

Carga de trabajo segura

Indica que el producto  
es un dispositivo sanitario  
de acuerdo con lo establecido 
en el Reglamento de la Unión 
Europea 2017/745 sobre 
productos sanitarios

Separe los componentes 

el reciclaje de acuerdo con la 
Directiva 2012/19/CE (RAEE)

Los componentes fabricados principalmente con diferentes tipos de metal, con un contenido de metal 
superior al 90 % de su peso (por ejemplo, barras de arneses, barandillas, soportes verticales, etc.) se 
deben reciclar como metales.
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Le modèle ENT-ACC101 est une potence destinée à aider les patients à se positionner sur le lit.  
ENT-ACC101 est fourni avec une chaîne ajustable et une poignée, et est adapté au lit médicalisé  
pour patients obèses Citadel d’Arjo. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale admissible de 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
N’utilisez pas les potences pour pousser ou tirer le lit.
 
Ne suspendez pas d’autres équipements aux potences.
 
N’utilisez que l’ensemble chaîne/poignée recommandé, c.-à-d. la référence 20969. 
 
Pour une bonne utilisation de ENT-ACC101, les potences doivent être utilisées  
comme un ensemble.
 
Référez-vous au mode d’emploi du lit et assurez-vous que l’accessoire est compatible  
avant de l’utiliser.
 
Les potences doivent être positionnées de sorte que l’ensemble poignée pende au-dessus  
du milieu du lit. 
 
Ne laissez pas la chaîne et la poignée pendre en dehors du périmètre du lit.
 
Pour réduire le risque de piégeage du patient, le panneau de tête doit toujours 
être présent lorsque les potences sont installées sur le lit.
 
Le patient ne doit pas se trouver sur le lit lors de l’installation des potences.
 

des supports de potence du lit.
 
Veillez à ce que la position de l’ensemble potences/poignée soit adaptée  
à la taille et aux besoins médicaux du patient.
 
L’ensemble chaîne/poignée ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes  
de moins de douze ans.
 
Inspectez régulièrement l’ensemble chaîne/poignée et l’assemblage du trapèze. Si vous constatez 
des signes d’usure ou de détérioration, retirez immédiatement l’unité complète et remplacez-la.

patient, l’utilisateur ou le patient doit le signaler au fabricant ou au distributeur du dispositif 
médical. Dans l’Union européenne, l’utilisateur doit également signaler l’incident grave  
à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre où il se trouve.
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Installation et utilisation

Insérez les potences dans chaque support (1) au niveau 
de la tête du lit, avec la partie horizontale positionnée  
au-dessus du centre du lit.

Tournez la tige pour que l’encoche (2) se retrouve  
au-dessus de la goupille au fond du support.

Lorsque la potence est correctement installée, la ligne  
de repère (3) est au même niveau que le haut du support.

horizontale des potences en partant de la tête du lit. Veillez à ce que les trous sur la plaque supérieure 
soient placés sur les quatre chevilles de positionnement situées au-dessus des potences. Serrez les 

Pour régler la hauteur de la poignée au-dessus du lit : 
engagez la boucle de chaîne souhaitée sur le crochet  
en « s » fourni. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

Ne réglez pas la chaîne lorsque le patient tient  
la poignée.

 
d’éviter une usure prématurée.

Après utilisation : retirez l’assemblage du trapèze, 
dégagez les potences des supports et rangez  
l’accessoire hors du lit.
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Nettoyage
 

AVERTISSEMENT
Retirez l’assemblage du trapèze des potences avant de procéder au nettoyage.
N’utilisez que les désinfectants et les méthodes de nettoyage approuvés. L’utilisation d’autres 
produits peut entraîner une dégradation de l’équipement, voire une défaillance prématurée.
Manipulez les produits nettoyants et désinfectants avec soin. Suivez les consignes d’utilisation 
du fabricant.
Ne désinfectez pas l’assemblage du trapèze dans une chambre pressurisée, en autoclave  
ou à la vapeur au risque d’endommager le produit.

Potence : reportez-vous au mode d’emploi fourni avec le lit.

Poids du produit (avec assemblage du trapèze)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Pièces détachées

Élément Référence Description QTÉ
1 AH1001111 1
2 3
3 2

Assemblage de la poignée du trapèze 1
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Description des symboles

Référence Date de fabrication

Numéro de série Poids des accessoires

Marquage CE indiquant la 
conformité avec la législation 
harmonisée de la Communauté 
européenne

Indique que le produit est  
un dispositif médical conforme 

 

Séparer les composants 
électriques et électroniques  
pour le recyclage conformément 
à la directive européenne 
2012/19/CE (DEEE)

FR
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Il modello ENT-ACC101 è un’asta sollevamalato destinata ad assistere i pazienti mentre si posizionano nel 
letto. ENT-ACC101 è dotato di catena e maniglia regolabili, ed è idoneo all’uso con il sistema terapeutico 
bariatrico Citadel Plus Arjo. 

 
AVVERTENZA 

Non superare il Carico di Lavoro Sicuro (SWL) di 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
Non utilizzare le aste sollevamalato per spingere o tirare il letto.
 
Non appendere altre apparecchiature alle aste sollevamalato.
 
Utilizzare unicamente la catena e il gruppo maniglie consigliati,  
ad es. cod. articolo n. 20969. 
 
Le aste sollevamalato devono essere utilizzate come un set per  
il corretto utilizzo di ENT-ACC101.
 
Prima di utilizzare l’accessorio, fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso fornite con il letto  

 
Le aste sollevamalato devono essere posizionate in modo tale che il gruppo maniglie risulti 

 
Evitare che la catena e il gruppo maniglie restino sospesi al di fuori  
del perimetro del letto.
 
Per ridurre il rischio di intrappolamento del paziente, la testiera deve sempre 
essere presente mentre le aste sollevamalato vengono installate sul letto.
 
Durante il montaggio delle aste sollevamalato, il letto non deve essere 
occupato dal paziente.
 

presenti nel letto non siano danneggiati in alcun modo.
 

 
in maniera tale da adattarsi alla taglia e alle esigenze mediche del paziente.
 

 
Ispezionare regolarmente la catena, il gruppo maniglie e il gruppo dei montanti del trapezio.  

In caso di incidente grave in relazione al presente dispositivo medico a danno dell’utilizzatore  
o del paziente, questi devono segnalare la circostanza al produttore o al distributore del 
dispositivo medico. All’interno dell’Unione europea, l’utilizzatore deve segnalare l’incidente  

150
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Installazione e utilizzo

Inserire le aste sollevamalati in ognuno dei due 
alloggiamenti (1) sulla testiera del letto, con la parte 
orizzontale dell’asta posizionata sopra il centro del letto.

Ruotare l’asta in modo che la tacca (2) si posizioni 
esattamente sopra al perno presente alla base 
dell’alloggiamento.

Quando l’asta sollevamalato è installata correttamente, 
la linea indicatrice (3) è allo stesso livello della parte 
superiore del foro.

Assicurarsi che i fori della piastra superiore siano corrispondenti ai quattro perni sporgenti situati sulla 

Per regolare l’altezza della maniglia sopra il letto: premere 
l’anello della catena desiderato sul gancio «s» in dotazione. 

 
AVVERTENZA 

Non procedere alla regolazione della catena mentre 
il paziente è aggrappato alla maniglia.
Non ruotare la catena di oltre 180° per evitare  
che si usuri prematuramente.

Dopo l’uso: rimuovere il gruppo dei montanti del trapezio, 
sollevare le aste dai fori e riporre l’accessorio lontano  
dal letto.
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Pulizia
 

AVVERTENZA
 

la pulizia.
Utilizzare solo ed esclusivamente disinfettanti e metodi di pulizia approvati. L’uso di altri  
prodotti può causare il deterioramento dell’attrezzatura e possibili guasti prematuri.
Utilizzare qualsiasi detergente o disinfettante con cautela. Attenersi alle istruzioni per l’uso 
fornite dal produttore.
Non disinfettare il gruppo dei montanti del trapezio in camera di sterilizzazione, in autoclave  
o a vapore, per evitare di danneggiare il prodotto.

Asta sollevamalato: fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso fornite con il letto.

Peso del prodotto (compreso il gruppo dei montanti del trapezio)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Parti di ricambio

Articolo Codice Descrizione QTA’
1 AH1001111 Gruppo montanti del trapezio  1

2 3
3 2

Gruppo maniglie 1

IT



Descrizione dei simboli

Consultare il manuale di istruzioni Produttore

Codice di riferimento Data di produzione

Numero di serie Peso degli accessori

Marcatura CE attestante  
la conformità alla legislazione 
armonizzata della  
Comunità europea

Carico di Lavoro Sicuro (SWL)

Indica che il prodotto è un 
dispositivo medico in base 
al regolamento dell’UE sui 

Separare i componenti elettrici  
ed elettronici per poterli riciclare 
in conformità alla Direttiva 
Europea 2012/19/CE (RAEE)

Riciclare i componenti prevalentemente costituiti da vari tipi di metalli (contenenti oltre il 90% di metallo  
in peso), come le barre di sollevamento per corsetti, le barre perimetrali, i supporti per la posizione eretta, 
ecc. come metalli.
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Model ENT-ACC101 is een papegaai die bedoeld is als hulpmiddel voor zorgvragers om zichzelf  
op het bed te positioneren. De ENT-ACC101 wordt geleverd met een instelbare ketting en handgreep  
en is geschikt voor gebruik met het Arjo Citadel Plus-systeem voor bariatrische zorg. 

 
WAARSCHUWING 

De veilige tilbelasting van 150 kg (330 lb) niet overschrijden. 
 
De papegaai niet gebruiken om het bed te duwen of eraan te trekken.
 
Hang geen andere apparatuur aan de papegaaipalen.
 
Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen ketting en handgreep, d.w.z. onderdeelnummer 20969. 
 
Voor een juist gebruik van de ENT-ACC101 moet de papegaai als set worden gebruikt.
 
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het bed om de compatibiliteit te controleren 
voordat u dit accessoire gebruikt.
 
De papegaai moet zo worden geplaatst dat de handgreep boven het midden van het bed hangt.
 
Zorg dat de ketting en handgreep nooit buiten de omtrek van het bed hangen.
 
Om het risico op beknelling van de zorgvrager te beperken, moet het 
hoofdeindepaneel altijd bevestigd blijven terwijl de papegaai op het  
bed is geïnstalleerd.
 
Het bed mag niet door een zorgvrager worden bezet terwijl de papegaai  
wordt gemonteerd.
 
Controleer, voordat u de papegaai installeert, of de papegaaihouders  
op het bed op geen enkele wijze beschadigd zijn.
 
Verzeker u ervan dat de plaatsing van de papagaaipalen en handgreep  
is afgestemd op het postuur en de medische behoeften van de zorgvrager.
 
De ketting en handgreep mogen niet worden gebruikt door personen jonger dan twaalf jaar.
 
Inspecteer de ketting, handgreep en papegaaibevestigingsunit regelmatig. Als u enige tekenen 
van slijtage constateert, moet u het product onmiddellijk verwijderen en de complete eenheid 
vervangen.
Als er een ernstig incident in verband met dit hulpmiddel optreedt dat van invloed is op  
de gebruiker of de zorgvrager, dan moet de gebruiker of de zorgvrager het incident melden  
aan de fabrikant of distributeur van het medische hulpmiddel. In de Europese Unie moet  
de gebruiker ernstige incidenten bovendien melden aan de bevoegde instantie in de lidstaat  
waar hij of zij verblijft.
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Installatie en gebruik

Steek de papegaaipalen in de houders (1)  
aan het hoofdeinde van het bed, waarbij  
het horizontale gedeelte van de paal zich  
boven het midden van het bed moet bevinden.

Verdraai de paal zodat de uitsparing (2)  
in de pin in de bodem van houder valt.

Als de papegaaipaal juist is geïnstalleerd,  
bevindt de indicatorlijn (3) zich op gelijke  
hoogte met de bovenkant van de houder.

Verwijder de schroefknoppen (4) van de papegaaibevestigingsunit (5). Schuif de papegaaibevestigingsunit 
(5) vanaf het hoofdeinde van het bed over het horizontale gedeelte van de papegaaipalen. Zorg ervoor 
dat de openingen in de bovenplaat zich boven de vier uitstekende pennen boven op de papegaaipalen 
bevinden. Zet de schroefknoppen (4) van de papegaaibevestigingsunit (5) vast. 

Om de hoogte van de handgreep boven het bed  
aan te passen: druk de gewenste kettinglus over  
de bijgeleverde S-haak. 

 
WAARSCHUWING 

Stel de ketting niet af terwijl een zorgvrager  
de handgreep vasthoudt.
Draai de ketting niet meer dan 180° omdat  
dit voortijdige slijtage kan veroorzaken.

Na gebruik: verwijder de papegaaibevestigingsunit,  
til de palen uit de houders en berg het accessoire  
uit de buurt van het bed op.
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Reiniging
 

WAARSCHUWING
Verwijder de papegaaibevestigingsunit uit de papegaaipalen voordat u reinigingswerkzaamheden 
uitvoert.
Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde desinfectiemiddelen en reinigingsmethoden. Andere producten 
kunnen leiden tot degradatie en mogelijk voortijdige defecten van de apparatuur.
Gebruik alle reinigingsmiddelen en desinfectiemiddelen met zorg. Houd u aan  
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant.
Desinfecteer de papegaaibevestigingsunit niet in een drukkamer, autoclaaf of stoomreiniger, 
omdat het product daardoor beschadigd kan raken.

Papegaai: raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing die bij het bed is geleverd.

Gewicht product (inclusief papegaaibevestigingsunit)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Reserveonderdelen

Artikel Onderdeelnummer Beschrijving AANTAL
1 AH1001111 Papegaaibevestigingsunit  

(inclusief schroefknoppen)
1

2 KKX51060 Schroefknop 3
3 AH1001055 Complete statische papegaai 2
4 AH1001056 Complete triangel 1

NL



Toelichting symbolen

Raadpleeg de 
instructiehandleiding Fabrikant

Referentienummer Productiedatum

Serienummer Gewicht accessoire

CE-markering die  
conformiteit aanduidt met  
de geharmoniseerde wetgeving 
van de Europese Gemeenschap

Veilige tilbelasting

Duidt aan dat het product een 
medisch hulpmiddel is volgens 

medische hulpmiddelen 2017/745

Scheid te recyclen elektrische  
en elektronische componenten  
in overeenstemming met 
2012/19/EU (AEEA)

Verwijdering na einde levensduur
Componenten die voornamelijk bestaan uit verschillende soorten metaal (meer dan 90% metaal per 
gewicht), bijvoorbeeld rails, rechtopstaande steunen, etc., moeten als metaal worden gerecycled.
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Modell ENT-ACC101 er en søsterhjelp som er ment for å hjelpe pasienten å plassere seg selv i sengen. 
ENT-ACC101 leveres med regulerbart kjede og håndtak, og er egnet for bruk med Arjo Citadel Plus 
bariatrisk pleiesystem. 

 
ADVARSEL 

Sikker arbeidsbelastning på 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
Ikke bruk løftestengene til å skyve eller trekke sengen.
 
Ikke heng annet utstyr i søsterhjelpen.
 
Bruk bare den anbefalte kjede- og håndtaksenheten, dvs. delenummer 20969.  
 
Søsterhjelpene skal brukes som et sett for riktig bruk av ENT-ACC101.
 
Se bruksanvisningen for sengen for å kontrollere at den er kompatibel  
før dette tilbehøret brukes.
 
Søsterhjelpene må plasseres slik at håndtaket henger midt over sengen. 
 
Ikke la kjedet og håndtaket henge utenfor sengen.
 
For å redusere faren for at pasienten setter seg fast, må panelet i hodeenden 
alltid være montert når søsterhjelpene er montert på sengen.
 

 
seg i sengen.
 
Kontroller at søsterhjelpholderne på sengen ikke er skadet før søsterhjelpene 
monteres.
 
Plasser søsterhjelpene og håndtaket på egnet måte med tanke på pasientens 
størrelse og medisinske behov.
 
Kjedet og håndtaket må ikke brukes av personer under tolv år.
 
Inspiser kjedet, håndtaket og trapesopphenget regelmessig. Hvis det oppdages tegn på slitasje 
eller skade, må utstyret umiddelbart tas ut av bruk og skiftes.
Hvis det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med dette medisinske utstyret, som påvirker 
brukeren eller pasienten, skal brukeren eller pasienten rapportere den alvorlige hendelsen til 
produsenten eller distributøren av det medisinske utstyret. I EU skal brukeren også rapportere  
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Installasjon og bruk

Sett søsterhjelpene i holderne (1) i hodeenden  
av sengen med den vannrette delen av stangen  
over midten av sengen.

Vri søsterhjelpen slik at hakket (2) plasseres  
over pinnen i bunnen av holderen.

Når søsterhjelpen er riktig installert, er indikatorlinjen  
(3) på høyde med toppen av holderen.

Fjern skruehåndtakene (4) fra trapesenheten (5). Stå ved hodeenden av sengen og før trapesopphenget 

tappene på oversiden av søsterhjelpene. Skru fast skruehåndtakene (4) i trapesenheten (5). 

For å justere høyden på håndtaket over sengen: Trykk 
ønsket kjettingløkke inn på den medfølgende „s“-kroken. 

 
ADVARSEL 

Kjedet må ikke justeres mens pasienten  
holder i håndtaket.
Kjedet må ikke vris mer enn 180°.  
Det kan medføre tidlig slitasje.

Etter bruk: Fjern trapesopphenget, løft søsterhjelpene 
ut av holderne og oppbevar tilbehøret borte fra sengen.
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Rengjøring

ADVARSEL
Fjern trapesopphenget fra søsterhjelpen før rengjøring.
Bruk bare godkjente desinfeksjonsmidler og rengjøringsmetoder. Andre produkter kan  
føre til at utstyret svekkes og forkorte levetiden.
Bruk alle rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsmidler med forsiktighet. Følg bruksanvisningen  
fra produsenten.
Trapesopphenget må ikke rengjøres i trykkammer, autoklav eller damprenser.  
Det kan skade produktet.

Løftestang: Se bruksanvisningen som fulgte med sengen.

Produktets vekt (inkludert trapesoppheng)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Reservedeler

Artikkel Delenummer Beskrivelse ANT
1 AH1001111 Enhet, trapesoppheng (inkludert skruehåndtak) 1
2 KKX51060 Skruehåndtak 3
3 AH1001055 Enhet, søsterhjelp med fast posisjon 2
4 AH1001056 Enhet, trapeshåndtak 1

NO



Symbolforklaring

Se brukerhåndboken Produsent

Referansenummer Produksjonsdato

Serienummer Tilbehørets vekt

CE-merking som indikerer 
samsvar med den harmoniserte 
lovgivning i Det europeiske 
fellesskap

Sikker arbeidsbelastning

Angir at produktet er et medisinsk 
utstyr i henhold til EU-regulering 
2017/745 for medisinsk utstyr

Elektriske og elektroniske 
komponenter skal gjenvinnes 
separat i henhold til 2012/19/EF 
(WEEE)

Kassering ved endt levetid
Komponenter som hovedsakelig består av ulike typer metall (inneholder mer enn 90 % metall etter vekt), 
for eksempel seilstenger, skinner, ståstøtter osv., skal resirkuleres som metall.
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O modelo ENT-ACC101 é um suporte de elevação destinado a auxiliar pacientes a se posicionar na cama. 
O ENT-ACC101 é fornecido com uma corrente e alça ajustáveis, sendo adequado para uso com o sistema 
de cuidados bariátricos Citadel Plus da Arjo. 

 
ADVERTÊNCIA 

Não exceda a carga máxima segura de 150 kg (330 lb). 
 
Não use os suportes de elevação para empurrar ou puxar a cama.
 
Não suspenda outros equipamentos com os suportes de elevação.
 
Utilize apenas o conjunto de correntes e alças recomendado, ou seja,  
número de peça 20969. 
 
Os suportes de elevação devem ser usados em conjunto para uso adequado  
do ENT-ACC101.
 

 
antes de usar esse acessório.
 
Os suportes de elevação devem ser posicionados de modo que o conjunto  
de corrente e alça penda sobre o meio da cama. 
 
Não deixe que o conjunto de corrente e alça penda para fora do perímetro  
da cama.
 
Para reduzir o risco de retenção do paciente, o painel da extremidade  
da cabeceira deve permanecer colocado enquanto os suportes de elevação 
estiverem instalados na cama.
 
A cama não deve estar ocupada por paciente enquanto os suportes  

 
 

dos suportes da cama não apresentam qualquer tipo de dano.
 
Assegure-se de que os suportes de elevação e o conjunto da alça estão 
posicionados de acordo com o tamanho e as necessidades médicas do paciente.
 
O conjunto de corrente e alça não deve ser utilizado por pessoas com menos de 12 anos de idade.
 
Inspecione regularmente a corrente, o conjunto da alça e o conjunto de instalação do trapézio. 
Se qualquer sinal de desgaste for detectado, retire de uso imediatamente e substitua a unidade 
completa.
Se ocorrer um incidente sério envolvendo esse dispositivo médico que afete o usuário ou 
paciente, um ou o outro deve relatar o incidente ao fabricante ou distribuidor do dispositivo.  
Na União Europeia, o usuário também deve relatar incidentes sérios à autoridade competente  
do Estado membro em que estiver localizado.

150
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Instalação e uso

Insira os suportes de elevação em cada encaixe (1)  
na extremidade da cabeceira da cama, com a parte 
horizontal do suporte acima do centro da cama.

 
localizado na parte inferior do encaixe.

Quando o suporte de elevação estiver corretamente 
instalado, a linha indicadora (3) estará nivelada  
com a parte superior do encaixe.

Remova os botões roscados (4) do conjunto de instalação do trapézio (5). A partir da extremidade  
da cabeceira da cama, deslize o conjunto de instalação do trapézio (5) por sobre a parte horizontal  

 
pinos salientes localizados na parte superior dos suportes de elevação. Prenda os botões roscados  
(4) ao conjunto de instalação do trapézio (5). 

Para ajustar a altura da alça acima da cama: pressione  
o elo da corrente desejado contra o gancho “s” fornecido. 

 
ADVERTÊNCIA 

Não ajuste a corrente enquanto o paciente  
estiver segurando a alça.
Não torça a corrente em mais de 180°, pois  
isso poderá provocar desgaste prematuro.

Depois do uso: remova o conjunto de instalação  
do trapézio, erga os suportes, removendo-os dos 
encaixes, e armazene o acessório afastado da cama.
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Limpeza
 

ADVERTÊNCIA
Remova o conjunto de instalação do trapézio dos suportes de elevação antes da limpeza.
Utilize apenas desinfetantes e métodos de limpeza aprovados. Outros produtos podem  
causar degradação do equipamento e, possivelmente, falha prematura.
Use produtos de limpeza e desinfetantes com cuidado. Obedeça às instruções de utilização  
do fabricante.
Não desinfete o conjunto de instalação do trapézio em câmara de pressão, autoclave  

Suporte de elevação: consulte as instruções de utilização fornecidas com a cama.

Peso do produto (incluindo o conjunto de instalação do trapézio)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Peças de reposição

Item Número de peça Descrição QTD
1 AH1001111 Conjunto, Instalação do Trapézio  

(botões roscados incluídos)
1

2 KKX51060 Botão Roscado 3
3 AH1001055 Conjunto, Suporte de Elevação de Posição Fixa 2
4 AH1001056 Conjunto, Alça do Trapézio 1

PT-BR



Explicação dos símbolos

Consulte o Manual de Instruções Fabricante

Número de referência Data de fabricação

Número de série Peso dos acessórios

Marcação CE indicando 
conformidade com  
a legislação harmonizada  
da Comunidade Europeia

Carga de trabalho segura

Indica que o produto é um 
Dispositivo Médico de acordo 
com a Regulamentação  
sobre Dispositivos Médicos  
da UE 2017/745

Separar os componentes 
elétricos e eletrônicos para 
reciclagem, em conformidade 
com a 2012/19/CE (WEEE)

Os componentes constituídos principalmente por diferentes tipos de metal (contendo mais de 90%  
de metal em peso), como barras de cestos (slings), trilhos, suportes verticais etc., devem ser reciclados 
como metais.

PT-BR
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Modell ENT-ACC101 är en dävert avsedd att hjälpa patienter att själva ändra sin placering i sängen.  
ENT-ACC101 levereras med en justerbar kedja med handtag, och är lämpligt för användning med  
det bariatriska vårdsystemet Arjo Citadel Plus. 

 
VARNING 

Överskrid inte den säkra belastningen 150 kg (330 lbs). 
 
Använd inte dävertarna för att skjuta eller dra sängen.
 
Häng inte annan utrustning på dävertarna.
 
Använd endast rekommenderad kombination av kedja och handtag,  
dvs. artikelnr 20969. 
 
Dävertarna måste användas tillsammans för att ENT-ACC101 ska kunna  
användas korrekt.
 
Se sängens bruksanvisning för att bekräfta kompatibiliteten innan du använder tillbehöret.
 
Dävertarna måste placeras så att handtaget hänger över sängens mitt. 
 
Kedjan och handtaget får inte hänga utanför sängens ytterkant.
 
För att minska risken för att patienten fastnar måste huvudgaveln  
alltid sitta på plats när dävertarna är monterade på sängen.
 

 
Kontrollera innan dävertarna monteras att sängens däverthylsor  
inte är skadade på något sätt.
 
Kontrollera att dävertarna och handtaget är placerade så att de passar 
patientens storlek och medicinska behov.
 
Kedjan och handtaget får inte användas av barn under tolv år.
 
Inspektera kedjan, handtaget och upphängningen regelbundet. Om du ser något tecken  
på slitage eller skada, sluta genast använda delen och byt ut hela enheten.

incident påverkar användaren eller patienten, ska användaren eller patienten rapportera denna 
allvarliga incident till tillverkaren eller distributören av den medicintekniska enheten. Inom EU 
ska användaren även rapportera den allvarliga incidenten till den behöriga myndigheten i den 
medlemsstat där användaren är bosatt.
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Installation och användning

Sätt dävertarna i de två hylsorna (1) vid sängens 
huvudände, med stångens vågräta del över sängens mitt.

Vrid däverten så att skåran (2) hamnar över stiftet  
i hylsans botten.

När däverten är korrekt installerad är indikatorlinjen (3) 
jäms med hylsans ovansida.

Ta bort vreden (4) från upphängningen (5). Skjut upphängningen (5) från sängens huvudände över 
 

på ovansidan av dävertarna. Skruva fast vreden (4) på upphängningen (5). 

Så här justerar du höjden på handtaget över sängen: 
Häkta fast lämplig kedjelänk i den S-krok som medföljer. 

 
VARNING 

Justera inte kedjan medan patienten håller  
i handtaget.
Vrid inte kedjan mer än 180° eftersom detta  
kan orsaka förtida slitage.

Efter användning: Avlägsna upphängningen, lyft bort 
dävertarna ur hylsorna och förvara anordningen på 
avstånd från sängen.
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Rengöring
 

VARNING
Avlägsna upphängningen från dävertarna före rengöring.

 
kan orsaka försämring av utrustningen och förtida fel.

bruksanvisning.
 

Det kan skada produkten.

Dävert: se bruksanvisningen som medföljde sängen.

Produktvikt (inklusive upphängning)
ENT-ACC101 = 20,1 kg

Reservdelar

Artikel Artikelnummer Beskrivning ANTAL
1 AH1001111 Upphängning (inklusive vred) 1
2 KKX51060 Vred 3
3 AH1001055 Dävert med fast läge 2
4 AH1001056 Handtag 1

SV



Symbolförklaring

Läs i bruksanvisningen Tillverkare

Referensnummer Tillverkningsdatum

Serienummer Tillbehörsvikt

CE-märkning som indikerar 
överensstämmelse med 
Europeiska gemenskapens 
harmoniserade lagstiftning

Max. brukarvikt

Visar att produkten är en 
medicinteknisk enhet i enlighet 
med Europaparlamentets  
och rådets förordning  
om medicintekniska  
produkter 2017/745

Elektriska och elektroniska 
komponenter ska återvinnas 
separat enligt WEEE-direktivet 
2012/19/EG

Kassering av uttjänta produkter
Komponenter som till största del består av olika typer av metall (har ett metallinnehåll på över 90 %  
sett till vikt), så som selbyglar, skenor, stöd för upprätt ställning osv. ska återvinnas som metall.

SV
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3 AH1001055 2
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AUSTRALIA
Arjo Australia
Building B, Level 3
11 Talavera Road
Macquarie Park, NSW, 2113, 
Australia
Phone: 1800 072 040
 
BELGIQUE / BELGIË
Arjo Belgium
Evenbroekveld 16
9420 Erpe-Mere
Phone: +32 (0) 53 60 73 80
Fax: +32 (0) 53 60 73 81
E-mail: info.belgium@arjo.com

BRASIL
Arjo Brasil Equipamentos Médicos Ltda
Rua Marina Ciufuli Zanfelice, 329 PB02 
Galpão - Lapa
São Paulo – SP – Brasil
CEP: 05040-000
Phone: 55-11-3588-5088
E-mail: vendas.latam@arjo.com
E-mail: servicios.latam@arjo.com

CANADA
Arjo Canada Inc.
90 Matheson Boulevard West
Suite 300
CA-MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5R 3R3
Tel/Tél: +1 905 238 7880
Free: +1 800 665 4831 Institutional
Free: +1 800 868 0441 Home Care
Fax: +1 905 238 7881
E-mail: info.canada@arjo.com

Arjo Czech Republic s.r.o.
Na Strzi 1702/65
140 00 Praha
Czech Republic
Phone No: +420225092307
e-mail: info.cz@arjo.com

Arjo A/S
Vassingerødvej 52

Tel: +45 49 13 84 86
Fax: +45 49 13 84 87
E-mail:
 dk_kundeservice@arjo.com

DEUTSCHLAND
Arjo GmbH
Peter-Sander-Strasse 10

Tel: +49 (0) 6134 186 0
Fax: +49 (0) 6134 186 160
E-mail: info-de@arjo.com

ESPAÑA
ARJO IBERIA S.L.
Poligono Can Salvatella
c/ Cabanyes 1-7
08210 Barberà del Valles
Barcelona - Spain
Telefono 1: +34 900 921 850
Telefono 2: +34 931 315 999

FRANCE 
Arjo SAS
2 Avenue Alcide de Gasperi
CS 70133
FR-59436 RONCQ CEDEX
Tél: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 13
Fax: +33 (0) 3 20 28 13 14
E-mail: info.france@arjo.com

Room 411-414, 4/F, Manhattan Centre,

Tel:  +852 2960 7600
Fax:  +852 2960 1711

ITALIA
Arjo Italia S.p.A.
Via Giacomo Peroni 400-402
IT-00131 ROMA
Tel: +39 (0) 6 87426211
Fax: +39 (0) 6 87426222
E-mail: Italy.promo@arjo.com 

MIDDLE EAST
Arjo Middle East FZ-LLC

Dubai Science Park, 
Al Barsha South
P.O Box 11488, Dubai, 
United Arab Emirates
Direct     +971 487 48053
Fax          +971 487 48072
Email: Info.ME@arjo.com

NEDERLAND
Arjo Nederland BV

4004 MB TIEL
Postbus 6116
4000 HC TIEL
Tel: +31 (0) 344 64 08 00
Fax: +31 (0) 344 64 08 85
E-mail: info.nl@arjo.com

NEW ZEALAND
Arjo Ltd
34 Vestey Drive
Mount Wellington

Tel: +64 (0) 9 573 5344
Free Call: 0800 000 151
Fax: +64 (0) 9 573 5384
E-mail: nz.info@Arjo.com

NORGE

Olaf Helsets vei 5
N-0694 OSLO
Tel: +47 22 08 00 50
Faks: +47 22 08 00 51
E-mail: no.kundeservice@arjo.com

ÖSTERREICH
Arjo GmbH
Lemböckgasse 49 / Stiege A / 4.OG
A-1230 Wien
Tel:  +43 1 8 66 56
Fax: +43 1 866 56 7000

Arjo Polska Sp. z o.o.

Tel: +48 61 662 15 50
Fax: +48 61 662 15 90
E-mail: arjo@arjo.com

PORTUGAL
Arjo em Portugal
MAQUET Portugal, Lda.  
(Distribudor Exclusivo)
Rua Poeta Bocage n.º 2 - 2G 
PT-1600-233 Lisboa
Tel: +351 214 189 815
Fax: +351 214 177 413
E-mail: Portugal@arjo.com

SUISSE / SCHWEIZ
Arjo AG   
Fabrikstrasse 8
Postfach
CH-4614 HÄGENDORF
Tél/Tel: +41 (0) 61 337 97 77
Fax: +41 (0) 61 311 97 42

SUOMI
Arjo Scandinavia AB
Riihitontuntie 7 C
02200 Espoo
Finland
Puh: +358 9 6824 1260

SVERIGE
Arjo International HQ
Hans Michelsensgatan 10
SE-211 20 MALMÖ
Tel: +46 (0) 10 494 7760
Fax: +46 (0) 10 494 7761
E-mail: kundservice@arjo.com

Houghton Hall Park
Houghton Regis

Tel: +44 (0) 1582 745 700
Fax: +44 (0) 1582 745 745
E-mail: sales.admin@arjo.com

USA
Arjo Inc.
2349 W Lake Street Suite 250
US-Addison, IL 60101
Tel: +1 630 307 2756
Free: +1 80 0 323 1245 Institutional
Free: +1 800 868 0441 Home Care
Fax: +1 630 307 6195
E-mail: us.info@arjo.com

JAPAN

Tel: +81 (0)3-6435-6401
Fax: +81 (0)3-6435-6402
E-mail:  info.japan@arjo.com
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At Arjo, we are committed to improving the everyday lives of people affected by reduced mobility and age-related health challenges.  
With products and solutions that ensure ergonomic patient handling, personal hygiene, disinfection, diagnostics, and the effective  
prevention of pressure ulcers and venous thromboembolism, we help professionals across care environments to continually raise  

ArjoHuntleigh AB
Hans Michelsensgatan 10 
211 20 Malmö, Sweden
www.arjo.com


